South Ribble Leisure Limited produce accounts with a year-end date of 31 March. The accounts for
the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 have been prepared in accordance with the provisions
applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A
of FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland’. The
accounts are filed at Companies House in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

113

1. Prior Period Error

South Ribble Leisure Limited has discovered an error in some of the figures reported in the 2021-22
consolidated group accounts. The net pension liability of £2.931m was transferred from the Council
to South Ribble Leisure Limited on 1st September 2021. The transfer was accounted for correctly,
however the disclosures in the Group Accounts were not updated meaning that the net pension
liability and corresponding unusable reserves are understated by this amount.

In order to Correct this the council has made the following restatements to the Group Accounts:

Balance Sheet

 Originally Stated
31st March 2022
£’000

Restated 31st
March 2022 £’000

Amount of
Restatement £’000

Net Pension Liability (30,390) (33,321) (2,931)

Unusable Reserves (9,543) (6,612) 2,931

Movement in Reserves Statement

 Originally Stated
31st March 2022
£’000

Restated 31st
March 2022 £’000

Amount of
Restatement £’000

Unusable Reserves (9,543) (6,612) 2,931

Total Reserves (44,883) (41,952) 2,931

2. Accounting Policies

The notes which follow the main statements detail any variations from the accounting policies used
by the authority and should be read in conjunction with the relevant notes to authority’s accounts.
The consolidation has been done on a merger basis as South Ribble Leisure Limited is wholly owned
by the Council.

114

Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement

This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with
generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation.
Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with regulations; this may be different
from the accounting cost. The taxation position is shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement.

2021/22   2022/23

Gross
Expenditure
£'000

Gross
Income
£'000

Net
Expenditure
£'000

Gross
Expenditure
£'000

Gross
Income
£'000

Net
Expenditure
£'000

10,441 (2,703) 7,738
Commercial and
Property 5,494 (871) 4,623

3,740 (1,299) 2,441 Communities 4,162 (512) 3,650

26,195 (18,041) 8,154
Customer and
Digital 25,602 (17,815) 7,787

3,599 (1,627) 1,972 Governance 3,831 (1,445) 2,386

5,368 (5,251) 117
Planning and
Development 11,682 (9,013) 2,669

2,919 (740) 2,179 Policy 3,496 (875) 2,621

2,684 (2,670) 14
Budgets Not in
Directorates 1,187 (1,510) (323)

54,946 (32,331) 22,615 Cost of Services 54,454 (32,041) 23,413

 478 (185)  293
Other Operating
Expenditure  916 (188)  728

 2,575 (3,404) (829)

Financing and
Investment Income
and expenditure  4,163 (5,272) (1,109)

10,977  (31,821) (20,844)

Taxation and non-
specific grant
income 10,605  (37,935) (27,330)

68,976  (67,741)  1,235

(Surplus)/Deficit
on provision of
services 71,138  (75,436)  (4,298)

   273

(Surplus)/Deficit on
revaluation of
Property Plant and
Equipment Assets   (1,922)

   (14,094)

Re-measurement
of the net defined
benefit liability   (35,787)

   (13,821)

Other
Comprehensive

(Income) and
Expenditure   (37,709)

   (12,586)

Total
Comprehensive

(Income) and
Expenditure   (42,007)

115

Group Movement in Reserves Statement

This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the authority,
analysed into ‘usable reserves’ (i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local
taxation) and other ‘unusable reserves’. The statement shows how the movements in year of the
authority’s reserves are broken down between gains and losses incurred in accordance with
generally accepted accounting practices and the statutory adjustments required to return to the
amounts chargeable to council tax for the year. The Net Increase/Decrease line shows the statutory
General Fund Balance movements in the year following those adjustments.

  G
e

n
e

ra
l

F
u

n
d

C
a

p
it

a
l
R

e
c
e

ip
ts

R
e

s
e

rv
e

C
a

p
it

a
l
G

ra
n

ts

U
n

a
p

p
li

e
d

T
o

ta
l
U

s
a
b

le

R
e

s
e

rv
e

s

U
n

u
s

a
b

le

R
e

s
e

rv
e

s

T
o

ta
l
R

e
s
e

rv
e

s

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2021 (26,913) 0 (8,283) (35,196) 2,899 (32,297)

Movements in 2021/22
Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure 1,235 0 0 1,235 (13,821) (12,586)

Adjustments between accounting
basis & funding basis 971 0 (2,350) (1,379) 1,379 0

Prior Year adjustment 0 0 0 0 2,931 2,931

(Increase)/decrease in year 2,206 0 (2,350) (144) (9,511) (9,655)

Balance at 31 March 2022 (24,707) 0 (10,633) (35,340) (6,612) (41,952)

Movements in 2022/23
Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure (4,298) 0 0 (4,298) (37,709) (42,007)

Adjustments between accounting
basis & funding basis 7,534 (170) (1,781) 5,583 (5,583) 0

(Increase)/decrease in year 3,236 (170) (1,781) 1,285 (43,292) (42,007)

Balance at 31 March 2023 (21,471) (170) (12,414) (34,055) (49,904) (83,959)

116

Group Balance Sheet

The Balance Sheet shows the value as at the Balance Sheet date of the assets and liabilities
recognised by the authority. The net assets of the authority (assets less liabilities) are matched by
the reserves held by the authority. Reserves are reported in two categories, usable and unusable.
Usable reserves are those reserves that the authority may use to provide services, subject to the
need to maintain a prudent level of reserves and any statutory limitations on their use (for example
the Capital Receipts Reserve that may only be used to fund capital expenditure or repay debt).